
AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

CONNELLY & WICKER, INC. 
FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES ON MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS -NORTH SIDE 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate 

this /? day of ____ ::f__,..W.,"""'""------' 2015, retroactive to December 31, 2014 (hereinafter 

the "Effective Date") by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (hereinafter the "CITY"), a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, and CONNELLY & WICKER, INC. (hereinafter the 

"CONSULT ANT"), a Florida profit corporation with its principal office located at I 0060 Skinner Lake 

Drive, Suite 500, Jacksonville, Florida 32246, for Engineering Services on Miscellaneous Projects on 

the North Side (hereinafter the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2006, the parties made and entered into City Contract# 6579-13 

(hereinafter the "Agreement") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended six (6) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended by extending the period of service to 

December 31, 2015, with no increase in the maximum indebtedness, such indebtedness remaining a 

not-to-exceed amount of $2,100,000.00, and with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said 

Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and promises 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and 

made a part hereof by this reference. 



2. Section 1.02, "Period of Service", in said Agreement is amended in part by extending 

the period of service until December 31, 2015, subject to earlier termination, and as amended shall read 

as follows: 

"1.02 PERIOD OF SERVICE 

This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first above written and shall continue 

and remain in full force and effect thereafter until DECEMBER 31, 2015, or earlier termination as 

provided in Section 5.1 hereof." 

3. The total maximum indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of $2, I 00,000.00. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement of August 21, 2006, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and 

shall continue in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment Number 

Seven to Agreement the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

ATTEST: 

Title 

Form Approved: 

0 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

Cleveland Fe n m 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
For. Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
executive Order No. 2016-<11 

CONNELLY & WICKER, INC. 

Type I Print Name 

VIce r<;;;• D~ 
Title 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PWIAmendments\Connelly& Wicker#6579-13 .Amd #7 .MiscProj .NorthSide.l23114.doc 

3 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account ............ . 

Amount ............... $ ________ _ 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of 
the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing 
contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently 
issued Purchase Order(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. 
All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at 
the time such Purchase Order(s) are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of 
Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and 
unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; 
provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of 
funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent 
purchase order[s], as specified in said Contract. 

Contract Encumbrance Data Sheet follows immediately. 



ACORD"' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 3/10/2014 \........--' 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

• '. If the ' holder :::;;..7;~1 HV""" ' the ' must be If . 'uvn IS '. s~.bj~ct.to 
the terms and of the pol~cy, may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such E 

PRODUCER · r.~nrAn Adami 

Grayling Insurance Brokerage o.Erll• (770)_ I iffc. Nol• (866) 550-4082 

450 Northridge Parkway .com 

Suite 102 NAIC# 

I ""' ~nh GA 30350 I .Spnt-_i nel LTD l1000 
INSURED INSURER 8 ,RLI T• 113056 
Connelly & Wicker, Inc. INSURERC • 

10060 Skinner Lake Dr. INSURERD • 

Suite 500 INSURERE • 

Jacksonville FL 32246 INSURERF' 

;rNH6~c~T~g C~~~~~~~;NTD~~:~~;~~~ci'~REME~~~7i' c5'~~g-;;~~6EF s;~~ 6~SNUT~6~ 6~E~:~~~~ ~gl:;~,6~~~~~ 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN~~ CLAIMS. 

~~~~,\' TYPE OF I POLICY NUMBER I LIMITS 

I Is 1' 000 ,_o_o_a 
lx "' I 

=oy "'"moo) 
Is 1,000,000 

=:J CLAIMS-MADE w OCCUR 10 "'"""'· 
,, 

I' 10,000 A f-
C& ADV INJURY Is 1,000,000 

f-
Is 2,000,000 

f-
LIMIT I : • COMPIOP AGG Is 2,000,000 

1 POLICY 1 x l ,~,g: .. t=r LOC Is 
I I I .CIM" Is 1.000 &QC; 

~ANY AUTO 

I 

B ,-
BODILY I• 

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY Is 
:K 

AUTOS 

~ 
AUTOS 
NON-OWNED ~~AMAoO Is HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 

Is 

~ UMBRELLA LIAS 
nOCCUR Is 4,000,000 

A EXCESS UAB I' 4 '000 ,_o_o_a 

~~X~s 10,00( 10 '""""" Is 
B I 1_"0 >TION ~~J,¥;,1 lud~-

I·~~~ lOP~~if~~IL~~- YIN Is 1.000.000 I @] NIA 
E.L 

'oo, ,.",.""" E,l .... OISoASF • EA EMPLOYEI Is 1.000.000 
I I I i b•low F.l DISFAe' ·POLICY LIMIT Is 1.000,000 

B Professional Liability ononn.., o' "'"""" ,,.",.""" Per Claim 5' 000' 000 
incl. Pollution T.i ~hi 1 it~ Aggregate 5' 000' 000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS !VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101,Addltlonal Remarks Schedule, If morespacels required) 
Re: Various Projects 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

City of Jacksonville 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Ed Hall Building 
214 North Hogan Street 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

2nd Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 ~~.?fK C:4f:· David Collings/JERRY :;?' 

' 
ACORD 25 (201 0/05) © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rtghts reserved. 
INS026 l?n1nO.<il n1 ThA ll.l":n~n n~rnA ~nn '"," ~r,:o. r,:o.,ic::t,:o.r,:o.ri rn~rko::: "f ll.l":nRn 



PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

December 4, 2014 

The Honorable Alvin Brown, Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
-Hh Floor, St. James Building 
Jacksonville, Fl32202 

Dt>ar Mayor Brown: 

Ref: P-32-06 Engineering Services on Miscellaneous Projects on the North Side (Amendment No.7) 
Deparbnent of Public Works 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor of the Ed 
Ball Building, for the purpose of amending the above-referenced contract. 

The following motion and/ or recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 6579~13, originally executed August 21, 2006, between the City and Conne11y & Wicker, 
Inc., for Engineering Services on Miscellaneous Projects on the North Side be amended by extending the 
period of service from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2015. The maximum indebtedness shaH 
remain a not-to-exceed amount of 52,100,000.00. All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, 
shall remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised, 
without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

If the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signature and retum to my offke. 

Respedfully su.lbi]tted, 

f»~ff/v&\.-
Gre(a/r" P e, Chief 
Prrx:·~m t Division 
Chai-bnan, Professional Services 

Evaluation Committee 

APPROVED, 

GPo 

~"C· (.,u,..,l.'w.Jn,,. 
.,.....~, .. >w. ~ ... ~rl tll.X 
u.,t>.uJ r ........... c~o 
<.~ ........ ,..~-\1~.,}.,-t;. 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013-04 

INTRA-GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARn.tENT 
214, N. Hog.~n SIT~d, Suit~ SOO I Jadcwoville!, Fl. 32202 J Phone. 904.255.88001 F.!.lL: 91)4.255.3831 ( www . .:tJj.ud 


